

IN THE  
**COMMONWEALTH COURT  
OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

709 CD 2023

---

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

v.

AMANDA JO REESE

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* – FIREARMS OWNERS AGAINST  
CRIME-INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL, LEGISLATIVE AND  
EDUCATIONAL ACTION AND SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION – IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AMANDA JO  
REESE ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF JUNE 6, 2023, OF THE  
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW  
JUDGE DOCKET NO. FAD01724**

---

**JOSHUA PRINCE, ESQUIRE**  
Attorney I.D. No. 306521  
**Joshua@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com**

**DILLON HARRIS, ESQUIRE**  
Attorney I.D. No. 329266  
**DHarris@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com**

**Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C.**  
646 Lenape Road  
Bechtelsville, PA 19505  
Telephone: (888)202-9297

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
A. <u>What Constitutes a Conviction?</u> .....	4
B. <u>The Arizona Set Aside</u> .....	9
C. <u>The ALJ’s Opinion is Brief, but Sufficient</u> .....	10
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bacon v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 164 A.3d 563 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2017) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Drake</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2023 WL 7118444 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. October 30, 2023).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. McCaffrey</i> , 816 A.2d 374 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2003).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Sama</i> , 209 A.3d 1155 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2019) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>Salters v. Pennsylvania State Police Municipal Police Officers’ Education and Training Commission</i> , 912 A.2d 347 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2006).....	11
<i>Sutton v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2023 WL 7118405 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. October 30, 2023).....	5
<i>Titus v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 2015 WL 5457810 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	7

### Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 6102 .....	4, 6
18 Pa.C.S. § 6105 .....	4
18 Pa.C.S. § 6109 .....	4, 8
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	4, 6, 8, 9

2 Pa.C.S. § 507 .....	11
A.R.S. § 13-907 .....	9, 10

**Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 531 .....	2, 13
